506351528 11/12/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6398283

SUBMISSION TYPE:

CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

INTEREST DOCUMENT.

Corrective Assignment to correct the THE SUPPORTING SECURITY
INTEREST DOCUMENT previously recorded on Reel 054001 Frame
0201. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the THE SUPPORTING SECURITY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Execution Date

MANROLAND GOSS WEB SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LLC

10/07/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: MANROLAND GOSS WEB SYSTEMS GMBH
Street Address: ALOIS-SENEFELDER-ALLEE 1

City: AUGSBURG

State/Country: GERMANY

Postal Code: 86153

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type Number
Patent Number: 7578235
Patent Number: 7594884
Patent Number: 7823506
Patent Number: 7841275
Patent Number: 7845275
Patent Number: 7931576
Patent Number: 7914433
Patent Number: 8444131
Patent Number: 9027475

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 4:

2127365521

joconnell@ddkpatent.com

DAVIDSON, DAVIDSON & KAPPEL, LLC
589 EIGHTH AVENUE 22ND FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

506351528
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ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

33026002.1004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

JENNIFER L. O'CONNELL

SIGNATURE:

/Jennifer L. O'Connell/

DATE SIGNED:

11/12/2020

Total Attachments: 8

source=MGWSInternationalSecurityInterest#page1.tif
source=MGWSInternationalSecurityInterest#page?2.tif
source=MGWSInternationalSecurityInterest#page3.tif
source=MGWSInternationalSecurityInterest#page4.tif
source=MGWSInternationalSecurityInterest#pageb.tif
source=MGWSInternationalSecurityInterest#page®6.tif
source=PTOCoverSheet R054001F0201#page1 .tif

source=PTOCoverSheet R054001F0201#page?2.tif

PATENT
REEL: 054399 FRAME: 0923




PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this “Patent Security Agreement”) is
entered into as of October 07, 2020, by and between manroland Goss web systems International
LLC (“Grantor”) and manroland Goss web systems GmbH (the “Secured Party™).

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

WHEREAS, Grantor is party to that certain Loan Agreement, dated as of October 07,
2020 (as it may be from time to time amended, restated, amended and restated, replaced, supplemented
or otherwise modified, the “Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which Grantor granted to the Secured
Parties a security interest in and continuing lien on, certain intellectual property rights owned by the
Grantor and pursuant to which Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security
Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, to induce the Secured Party to enter into the Loan Agreement,
Grantor hereby agrees with the Secured Party as follows:

SECTION 1.  Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. Grantor hereby pledges
and grants to the Secured Party a continuing lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title
and interest in, to and under (a) all patents listed on Schedule I attached hereto; (b) all reissues,
divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations thereof; (c) all
rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (d) all inventions, designs and improvements
described herein; (e) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter
due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; (f) any and all claims and causes of action,
with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on, or after the date hereof, including
all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for
past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the
right, but no obligation, to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover,
any such damages; (g) all licenses, claims, damages and proceeds of suit arising therefrom and (h)
all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments,
claims, damages and proceeds of suit (collectively, the “Patent Collateral™).

SECTION 2.  Recordation. Grantor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any
other government officials to record and register this Patent Security Agreement upon request by the
Secured Party.

SECTION 3.  Loan Documents. This Patent Security Agreement has been entered
into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Security Agreement, which is hereby incorporated by
reference. The provisions of the Security Agreement shall supersede and control over any conflicting
or inconsistent provision herein. The rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the Patent
Collateral are as provided by the Loan Agreement, the Security Agreement, and related documents, and
nothing in this Patent Security Agreement shall be deemed to limit such rights and remedies.

SECTION 4. Termination. Upon the termination of the Loan Agreement in
accordance with its terms, the Secured Party shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Grantor an
instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, lien and security interest
in the Patent Collateral under this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. Counterparts. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any
number of counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall
constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery
of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Patent Security Agreement by facsimile or other
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electronic imaging (including in .pdf format) means shall be effective as delivery of a manually
executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. GOVERNING LAW. THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT
SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed
and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

MANROLAND GOSS WEB SYSTEMS
INTERNATIONAL LLC

N BN E Ly e
e 2vad

By:
Name: Nicole Vinet
Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature page to Patent Security Agreement]
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Accepted and Agreed:

MANROLAND GOS8 WEB SYSTEMS GMBH,
as Secured Party 3 e TR
; J o

S R
whl e
Byl & { = g iy - . . >
Nawe: 2T AT & FE0H e e &l EATFEET
Title: 4,’,—?0 / (_’ Y, O

{Signature page to Patent Security Agreement]
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SCHEDULE [
to
PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS:

Print Unit Having
Cylinders Forming
A Counterweight
And Corresponding
Press

08/09/2006

11/501,294

08/25/2009

7578235

us

Folding Device

12/20/2006

11/644,583

09/29/2009

7594884

us

Printing unit having
different extents of
movement of the
blanket cylinders in
order to reach a
throw-off
configuration and
corresponding
printing press

12/22/2006

11/645,031

11/02/2010

7823506

us

Printing Unit Having
An Idle Throw-Off
Configuration And
A Blanket Changing
Throw-Off
Configuration And
Corresponding
Printing Press

12/22/2006

11/645,057

11/30/2010

7841275

us

Printing Unit Having
A Throw-Off
Configuration
Which Allows The
Risks Of Damage
To The Cylinders
Caused By Winding
The Web Of Paper
To Be Limited And
Corresponding
Printing Press

12/22/2006

11/644,794

12/07/2010

7845275

us

Table for a chopper
folding device and
corresponding
chopper folding
device

06/10/2008

12/157,388

04/26/2011

7931576

us

Folding Roller And
Corresponding
Folding Device

09/23/2008

12/284,543

03/29/2011

7914433

us

REEL.:
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Sheet Transporting
Device, Cutting
Device, Printing
Press And
Corresponding
Method

04/29/2009

12/990,614

05/21/2013

8444131

us

Method for
changing edition on
a rotary press

01/14/2009

12/863,557

05/12/2015

9027475

us
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506293233 10/07/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6339981

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Execution Date

MANROLAND GOSS WEB SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LLC

10/07/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: MANROLAND GOSS WEB SYSTEMS GMBH
Street Address: ALOIS-SENEFELDER-ALLEE 1

City: AUGSBURG

State/Country: GERMANY

Postal Code: 86153

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type Number
Patent Number: 7578235
Patent Number: 7594884
Patent Number: 7823506
Patent Number: 7841275
Patent Number: 7845275
Patent Number: 7931576
Patent Number: 7914433
Patent Number: 8444131
Patent Number: 9027475

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

2127361940

ddk@ddkpatent.com, joconnell@ddkpatent.com
DAVIDSON, DAVIDSON & KAPPEL, LLC

589 EIGHTH AVENUE

22ND FLOOR

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 33026002.1004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

JENNIFER L. O'CONNELL

506293233

PATENT
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SIGNATURE: /Jennifer L. O'Connell/

DATE SIGNED: 10/07/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Copyright Security Agreement (MGWS International; fully executed)#page1 .tif
source=Copyright Security Agreement (MGWS International; fully executed)#page?2.if
source=Copyright Security Agreement (MGWS International; fully executed)#page3.tif
source=Copyright Security Agreement (MGWS International; fully executed)#page4 tif
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