506351528 11/12/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6398283

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the THE SUPPORTING SECURITY INTEREST DOCUMENT previously recorded on Reel 054001 Frame 0201. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the THE SUPPORTING SECURITY INTEREST DOCUMENT.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MANROLAND GOSS WEB SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LLC	10/07/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MANROLAND GOSS WEB SYSTEMS GMBH
Street Address:	ALOIS-SENEFELDER-ALLEE 1
City:	AUGSBURG
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	86153

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7578235
Patent Number:	7594884
Patent Number:	7823506
Patent Number:	7841275
Patent Number:	7845275
Patent Number:	7931576
Patent Number:	7914433
Patent Number:	8444131
Patent Number:	9027475

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127365521

Email: joconnell@ddkpatent.com

Correspondent Name: DAVIDSON, DAVIDSON & KAPPEL, LLC
Address Line 1: 589 EIGHTH AVENUE 22ND FLOOR
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

PATENT 506351528 REEL: 054399 FRAME: 0922

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	33026002.1004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER L. O'CONNELL
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer L. O'Connell/
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2020

Total Attachments: 8

source=MGWSInternationalSecurityInterest#page1.tif source=MGWSInternationalSecurityInterest#page2.tif source=MGWSInternationalSecurityInterest#page3.tif source=MGWSInternationalSecurityInterest#page4.tif source=MGWSInternationalSecurityInterest#page5.tif source=MGWSInternationalSecurityInterest#page6.tif source=PTOCoverSheet_R054001F0201#page1.tif source=PTOCoverSheet_R054001F0201#page2.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Patent Security Agreement") is entered into as of October 07, 2020, by and between manroland Goss web systems International LLC ("Grantor") and manroland Goss web systems GmbH (the "Secured Party").

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

WHEREAS, Grantor is party to that certain Loan Agreement, dated as of October 07, 2020 (as it may be from time to time amended, restated, amended and restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to the Secured Parties a security interest in and continuing lien on, certain intellectual property rights owned by the Grantor and pursuant to which Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, to induce the Secured Party to enter into the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby agrees with the Secured Party as follows:

SECTION 1. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Secured Party a continuing lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under (a) all patents listed on Schedule I attached hereto; (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations thereof; (c) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (d) all inventions, designs and improvements described herein; (e) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; (f) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right, but no obligation, to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages; (g) all licenses, claims, damages and proceeds of suit arising therefrom and (h) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit (collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Grantor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other government officials to record and register this Patent Security Agreement upon request by the Secured Party.

SECTION 3. <u>Loan Documents</u>. This Patent Security Agreement has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Security Agreement, which is hereby incorporated by reference. The provisions of the Security Agreement shall supersede and control over any conflicting or inconsistent provision herein. The rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the Patent Collateral are as provided by the Loan Agreement, the Security Agreement, and related documents, and nothing in this Patent Security Agreement shall be deemed to limit such rights and remedies.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Loan Agreement in accordance with its terms, the Secured Party shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, lien and security interest in the Patent Collateral under this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Patent Security Agreement by facsimile or other

electronic imaging (including in .pdf format) means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

MANROLAND GOSS WEB SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LLC

By: _____

Name: Nicole Vinet

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature page to Patent Security Agreement]

Accepted and Agreed:

Mr. D. J. Alle Dr. Danier Rarrier MANROLAND GOSS WEB SYSTEMS GMBH.

as Secured Party

By:

Title: CF0/C50

[Signature page to Patent Security Agreement]

$\frac{\text{SCHEDULE I}}{\underline{\text{to}}}$ PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS:

TITLE	FILING DATE	APPLICATION NO.	GRANT DATE	PATENT NO.	COUNTRY
Print Unit Having Cylinders Forming A Counterweight And Corresponding Press	08/09/2006	11/501,294	08/25/2009	7578235	US
Folding Device	12/20/2006	11/644,583	09/29/2009	7594884	US
Printing unit having different extents of movement of the blanket cylinders in order to reach a throw-off configuration and corresponding printing press	12/22/2006	11/645,031	11/02/2010	7823506	US
Printing Unit Having An Idle Throw-Off Configuration And A Blanket Changing Throw-Off Configuration And Corresponding Printing Press	12/22/2006	11/645,057	11/30/2010	7841275	US
Printing Unit Having A Throw-Off Configuration Which Allows The Risks Of Damage To The Cylinders Caused By Winding The Web Of Paper To Be Limited And Corresponding Printing Press	12/22/2006	11/644,794	12/07/2010	7845275	US
Table for a chopper folding device and corresponding chopper folding device	06/10/2008	12/157,388	04/26/2011	7931576	US
Folding Roller And Corresponding Folding Device	09/23/2008	12/284,543	03/29/2011	7914433	US

TITLE	FILING DATE	APPLICATION NO.	GRANT DATE	PATENT NO.	COUNTRY
Sheet Transporting Device, Cutting Device, Printing Press And Corresponding Method	04/29/2009	12/990,614	05/21/2013	8444131	US
Method for changing edition on a rotary press	01/14/2009	12/863,557	05/12/2015	9027475	US

506293233 10/07/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6339981

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MANROLAND GOSS WEB SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LLC	10/07/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MANROLAND GOSS WEB SYSTEMS GMBH
Street Address:	ALOIS-SENEFELDER-ALLEE 1
City:	AUGSBURG
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	86153

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7578235
Patent Number:	7594884
Patent Number:	7823506
Patent Number:	7841275
Patent Number:	7845275
Patent Number:	7931576
Patent Number:	7914433
Patent Number:	8444131
Patent Number:	9027475

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127361940

Email: ddk@ddkpatent.com, joconnell@ddkpatent.com

Correspondent Name: DAVIDSON, DAVIDSON & KAPPEL, LLC

Address Line 1: 589 EIGHTH AVENUE

Address Line 2: 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 33026002.1004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JENNIFER L. O'CONNELL

PATENT 506293233 REEL: 054009 FRAME: 0200

SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer L. O'Connell/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/07/2020	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=Copyright Security Agreement (MGWS International; fully executed)#page1.tif		
source=Copyright Security Agreement (MGWS International; fully executed)#page2.tif		

source=Copyright Security Agreement (MGWS International; fully executed)#page1.tif source=Copyright Security Agreement (MGWS International; fully executed)#page2.tif source=Copyright Security Agreement (MGWS International; fully executed)#page3.tif source=Copyright Security Agreement (MGWS International; fully executed)#page4.tif source=Copyright Security Agreement (MGWS International; fully executed)#page5.tif

RECORDED: 11/12/2020